
 

- 1 - 

SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY 

AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado, (the 

“City”), and HNTB CORPORATION (the “Design Consultant”) a Delaware corporation 

whose address is 1600 Broadway, Suite 1300, Denver, Colorado 80202. 

RECITALS: 

A. The City and the Design Consultant previously entered into a Design 

Services Agreement dated March 23, 2010, and an Amendatory Agreement dated 

November 16, 2010 for professional and engineering design services in support of the 

Colorado Center Bicycle/Pedestrian Bridge (the “Agreement”); and 

B. The City and the Design Consultant wish to increase the scope of services 

to be provided, extend the term of the Agreement and increase the total compensation to 

be paid for such additional services and extended term. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants 

and obligations herein set forth the parties agree as follows: 

1. All references to “. . . Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1, as applicable. . .” in the 

Agreement shall be amended to read: “. . . Exhibit A, Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit 

A-2, as applicable. . . “.  The scope of work marked as Exhibit A-2 attached to 

this Second Amendatory Agreement is hereby incorporated by reference. 

2. All references to “. . . Exhibit B and Exhibit B-1, as applicable. . .” in the 

Agreement shall be amended to read: “. . . Exhibit B, Exhibit B-1 and Exhibit 

B-2, as applicable. . . “.  The billing rates and project budget marked as 

Exhibit B-2 attached to this Second Amendatory Agreement is hereby 

incorporated by reference. 

3. The following subsections of Section 3 of the Agreement, entitled 

COMPENSATION, PAYMENT, AND FUNDING are hereby amended to 

read in their entirety as follows: 

 “3.01  Fee for basic services.  The City agrees to pay the Design 

Consultant, as full compensation for its basic services rendered hereunder, a 

fee not to exceed ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE 

THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX AND NO/100 

DOLLARS ($1,789,396.00), in accordance with the billing rates and project 

budget stated in Exhibit B, Exhibit B-1 and Exhibit B-2.  The amounts 

budgeted for phases may be increased or decreased, and the amounts allocated 

for services and expenses adjusted, upon written approval of the manager of 

his designee, and subject to the Maximum Contract Amount stated in this 

Section 3.” 



 

- 2 - 

 “3.02  Reimbursable Expenses.  Except for those reimbursable expenses 

specifically identified in Exhibit B, Exhibit B-1 and Exhibit B-2 or approved 

in writing by the City as reasonably related to or necessary for the Design 

consultant’s services, all other expenses shall be included in the Design 

consultant’s fee and will not be reimbursed hereunder.  The maximum amount 

to be paid for all reimbursable expenses under this Agreement is FORTY-

TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND 

NO/1OO DOLLARS ($42,212.00) unless an additional amount is approved 

by the Manager of his designee in writing, subject to the Maximum Contract 

Amount stated herein.  Unless this Agreement is amended in writing 

according to its terms to increase the Maximum Contract Amount, any 

increase in the maximum amount of reimbur4sable expenses will reduce the 

Design Consultant’s maximum fee amount accordingly.” 

 “3.05  Maximum Contact Amount 

(a)  Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s 

maximum payment obligation will not exceed ONE MILLION EIGHT 

HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHT 

AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,831,608.00) (the “Maximum Contract 

Amount”).  The City is not obligated to execute an Agreement or any 

amendments for any further services, including any services performed by 

Design consultant beyond that specifically described in Exhibit A, 

Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit A-2.  Any services performed beyond those set 

forth therein are performed at Design Consultant’s risk and without 

authorization under the Agreement.” 

4.  Section 4.01 of the Agreement entitled Term is hereby amended to read as 

follows: 

“4.01  Term.  The term of this Agreement shall commence on March 23, 

2010, and expire, unless sooner terminated, on December 31, 2015. 

 

(Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally) 





 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 



 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A-2 









 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit B-2 








